

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Undersigned counsel certifies that the following persons may have an interest in the outcome of this case:

1. American Civil Liberties Union of Alabama, Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees Melinda Maddox and Beverly Howard;
2. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees Melinda Maddox and Beverly Howard;
3. The Hon. Delores R. Boyd, United States Magistrate Judge, Middle District of Alabama;
4. Rhonda Brownstein, Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee Stephen R. Glassroth;
5. Charles B. Campbell, Assistant Attorney General for the State of Alabama;
6. J. Richard Cohen, Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee Stephen R. Glassroth;
7. Coral Ridge Ministries, a Christian evangelical organization;
8. Morris Dees, Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee Stephen R. Glassroth;
9. John Eidsmoe, Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Chief Justice Roy S. Moore and Deputy Attorney General of the State of Alabama;
10. Nathan A. Forrester, Solicitor General for the State of Alabama;
11. Foundation for Moral Law, Inc.;
12. Stephen R. Glassroth, Plaintiff-Appellee;
13. Rich Hobson, Administrative Director of Courts for the State of Alabama;

14. Beverly Howard, Plaintiff-Appellee;
15. Phillip L. Jauregui, Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Chief Justice Roy S. Moore;
16. Ayesha Kahn, Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees Melinda Maddox and Beverly Howard;
17. Dr. D. James Kennedy, President of Coral Ridge Ministries;
18. Danielle J. Lipow, Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee Stephen R. Glassroth;
19. Melinda Maddox, Plaintiff-Appellee;
20. D. Stephen Melchior, Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Chief Justice Roy S. Moore and Deputy Attorney General of the State of Alabama;
21. William Z. Messer, Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees Melinda Maddox and Beverly Howard;
22. Roy S. Moore, Chief Justice, Defendant-Appellant;
23. John “Jack“ J. Park, Jr., Assistant Attorney General for the State of Alabama;
24. Thomas F. Parker, General Counsel for Unified Judicial System of Alabama;
25. Allison Pierce, Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees Melinda Maddox and Beverly Howard;
26. Bill Pryor, Attorney General for the State of Alabama;
27. Bob Riley, Governor of the State of Alabama;

28. Southern Poverty Law Center, Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee Stephen R. Glassroth;
29. The Hon. Myron H. Thompson, United States District Judge, Middle District of Alabama;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
AMICUS CURIAE’S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT THE MONUMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>MARSH V. CHAMBERS</i> BECAUSE IT FAILED TO GIVE PROPER WEIGHT TO THREE HISTORICAL PRACTICES, EACH OF WHICH DEMONSTRATE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE MONUMENT.....	2
A. <u>The court below erred in holding that Chief Justice Moore’s recognition of the moral foundation of the law has not become part of the fabric of our society when it summarily dispatched a nearly-two-hundred-year-old tradition of judges acknowledging the moral foundation of the law.</u>	6
B. <u>The court below erred in holding that Chief Justice Moore’s recognition of the moral foundation of the law has not become part of the fabric of our society when it summarily dispatched a two-hundred-twenty-five-year-old tradition of public acknowledgement of God.</u>	18
C. <u>The court below erred in holding that Chief Justice Moore’s recognition of the moral foundation of the law has not</u>	

become part of the fabric of our society when it summarily
dispatched a widespread tradition of adorning public
property with ‘religious’ language. 20

**II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED
THAT CHIEF JUSTICE MOORE’S SUPPOSEDLY
UNIQUE VIEW OF THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN
THE SOVEREIGNTY OF GOD AND THE FIRST
AMENDMENT AUTOMATICALLY RENDERS THE
MONUMENT UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE CHIEF
JUSTICE MOORE’S VIEW, FAR FROM BEING
UNIQUE, IS ONE PROPERLY AND WIDELY
DISSEMINATED BY CONGRESS. 23**

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1176, 1180 (S.D. Ohio 1998)	3
* <i>ACLU v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289, 296, 300-01, 306 (6th Cir. 2001).....	18-19
<i>ACLU v. Wilkinson</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D.Ky. 1988)	4
<i>Allen v. Consol. City of Jacksonville</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1532, 1538 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....	4
<i>Alphonzo E. Bell Corp. v. Bell View Oil Syndicate</i> , 46 Cal. App 2d 684, 692 (1941)	7, 11, 13
<i>Armenia v. Dugger</i> , 867 F.2d 1370, 1373 (11 th Cir. 1989).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1192, 1196 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	4
<i>Barton Trucking Corp. v. O’Connell</i> , 173 N.Y.S.2d 464, 466 (Ct. Cl. 1958).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Bates Chevrolet Corp. v. State</i> , 76 N.Y.S.2d 718, 724 (Ct. Cl. 1948).....	7, 11, 13
<i>benMiriam v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 84, 86 (M.D.N.C. 1986)	4
* <i>Berry v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 695, 713 (W.D. Mich. 1978).....	7, 10, 14, 16
<i>Bottoms v. Corley</i> , 52 Tenn. 1, 8 (1871)	7, 11, 12
<i>Buchanan v. Deshon</i> , 1 H. & G. 280, 292 (Md. 1827)	7, 10, 12
<i>Burch v. Mellor</i> , 43 Pa. D. & C. 597, ___ (Ct. Com. Pl. 1942).....	7, 11, 14
<i>Chapman v. State</i> , 748 N.Y.S.2d 465, 468 (Ct. Cl. 2002)	15

<i>Chew v. Comm’r of Southwark</i> , 5 Rawle 160, 162 (Pa. 1835)	7, 11, 12
<i>Circle Chevrolet Co. v. Giodano, Halleran & Ciesla</i> , 662 A.2d 509, 523 (N.J. 1995).....	8, 10, 13
<i>Citrin v. O’Hara</i> , 911 F. Supp. 673, 685 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Power</i> , 650 N.E.2d 87, 91-92 (Mass. 1994)	8, 10, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Robin</i> , 218 A.2d 546, 556 (Pa. 1966) (Musmano, J., dissenting)	7, 11, 13
<i>Conrad v. Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309, 1314 (Colo. 1986)	4
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573, 660 (1989) (Kennedy, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part)	23
<i>Day v. Burgess</i> , 202 S.W. 911, 912 (Tenn. 1918)	7, 11, 12
<i>DeBoer v. Vill. Of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558, 569 (7th 2001)	4
<i>Doe v. Crestwood</i> , 917 F.2d 1476, 1494 (7 th Cir. 1990) (Coffey, J., dissenting)	8, 9, 13
<i>Doe v. Small</i> , 934 F.2d 743, 821 (7 th Cir. 1991) (Coffey, J., dissenting)	8, 9, 13
<i>Dornan v. Sanchez</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1315, 1319 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	3
<i>Dunn v. HOVIC</i> , 1 F.3d 1371, 1400 (1993) (Weis, J., dissenting)	8, 9, 14
<i>Dunn v. HOVIC</i> , 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 22749, at *92-93 (3d Cir. Sept. 18, 1992) (Weis, J., dissenting).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Ex parte Brian Kevin Pankey</i> , 2002 Ala. LEXIS 317, at *59 (Ala. Oct. 18, 2002) (Moore, C.J., dissenting from denial of writ of <i>cert.</i>).....	15
<i>Flatt v. Superior Court</i> , 885 P.2d 950, 959 (Cal 1994)	8, 10, 13

* <i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290, 1305-06 (M.D. Ala. 2003)	2, 4-6, 15, 18, 20, 21, 23
<i>Graham v. Cent. Cmty. Sch. Dist</i> , 608 F. Supp. 531, 535 (S.D. Iowa 1985).....	2
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957, 980 (1991)	3
<i>In re Atkinson’s Estate</i> , 20 Pa. D. & C.3d 700, 721 (Ct. Com. Pl. 1981).....	7, 11, 14
<i>In re Frankel</i> , 567 N.Y.S.2d 1018, 1022 (App. Div. 1991).....	8, 11, 13
<i>In re Inflight Explosion on Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 625, 631 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	8, 10, 14
<i>In re Porter</i> , 890 P.2d 1377, 1389 (Ore. 1995).....	8, 11, 14
<i>In re Virtual Network Servs. Corp.</i> , 98 B.R. 343, 353-53 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Jager v. Douglas County School District</i> , 862 F.2d 824, 829 (11th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>James v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 71, 76 (1st Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Jackson v. Johnson</i> , 217 F.3d 360, 362 (5 th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Jennings v. Webb</i> , 8 App. D.C. 43, 53 (D.C. Cir. 1896).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	1, 2, 4, 17, 20, 22, 23
* <i>Marsh v. Chamber</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	1-5, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420, 562 (1961) (Douglas, J., dissenting).	17
<i>McRae v. Califano</i> , 491 F. Supp. 630, 700, (E.D.N.Y. 1980)	7, 10, 13
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623, 631 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	3

<i>Moore v. Regents</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 120, 160 (1990) (Broussard, J., concurring and dissenting)	8, 10, 14
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Watt</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1145, 1157 (D.D.C. 1983)	4
<i>Newcomer v. Keedy</i> , 2 Md. 19, 22 (1852).....	7, 10, 14
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc v. Zenobia</i> , 601 A.2d 633, 652 (Md. 1992).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1, 19 (1990).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898, 905 (1997).....	3
<i>Rieger v. Harrington</i> , 203 P. 576, 578 (Ore. 1922)	7, 11, 12
<i>State Bd. of Educ. v. Bd. Of Educ. of Netcong</i> , 262 A.2d 21, 22 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1970).....	7, 11, 14
<i>State ex rel Attorney General v. Hobart</i> , 11 Ohio Dec. 166, 198 (Ct. Com. Pl. 1901).....	7, 11, 14
<i>State ex rel. Dept. of Highways v. Levy</i> , 136 So. 2d 35, 38 (La. 1962)	7, 10, 12
<i>State v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013, 1029, 1043 (Colo. 1996).....	4
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 532 N.W.2d 111, 116, 120 (Wisc. 1995).....	8, 11, 13
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 871 P.2d 531, 536-37 (Utah 1994) (Stewart, A.C.J., concurring)	8, 11, 13
<i>Steans v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. Lexis 7494, at *6 (S.D. Ala. Apr. 2, 1998)	8, 10, 14
<i>Todd v. Oviatt</i> , 20 A. 440, 444 (Conn. 1889)	7, 10, 12
<i>Tremel v. Reid</i> , 45 Va. Cir. 364, 374, 380-81 (1998)	8, 11, 12

<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 740 F.2d 1104, 1176 (D.C. Cir 1984) (<i>en banc</i>) (Bazelon, Wald, Mikva, & Edwards, J.J., dissenting)	7, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 497 F.2d 551, 554 (6 th Cir. 1974)	7, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Haughton</i> , 413 F.2d 736, 742 (9 th Cir. 1969)	7, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters</i> , 896 F. Supp. 1349, 1369-70 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	8, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558, 565 (1971) (Stewart, Harlan & Brennan, J.J., dissenting)	7, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 327 F. Supp. 1086, 1087-88 (D. Me. 1971).....	7, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Shannon</i> , 110 F.3d 382, 413-14 (7 th Cir. 1997) (Coffey, J., dissenting in part).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Virginia v. State</i> , 32 Md. 501, ___ (1870)	7, 10, 12
<i>Waite v. Waite</i> , 64 S.W.3d 217, 229 (Tex. App.) (Frost, J., concurring and dissenting).....	8, 11, 14
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38, 63 n.4 (1985) (Powell, J., concurring)	5
<i>Watkins v. Thornton</i> , 11 Ohio St. 367, 371 (1860)	7, 10, 12
<i>Wheeler v. Hotchkiss</i> , 10 Conn. 225, 225 (1834)	7, 10
<i>Windsor v. China</i> , 4 Me. 298, 301 (1826).....	7, 10
<i>Wood v. Executors of Wood</i> , 7 N.C. 172, 172,175 (1819).....	6, 10, 12
<i>Zorach v. Clausen</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	23

OTHER SOURCES:

* Defendant’s Response in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for
Summary Judgment, R4-84-35-45, Appendix & Ex. K..... 3, 16, 17, 21

* Defendant’s Pre-trial Brief, R5-91-23-28 3, 17-19

H. Con. Res. 222, 95th Cong., 91 Stat. 1692 (1977) (enacted) 24

* H.R. Doc. No. 95-260 25, 26

U.S. Census Bureau, *Families & Living Arrangements*, Table HH-1,
<http://www.census.gov/population/socdemo/hh-fam/tabHH-1.xls>
(last visited Mar. 18, 2002) 25
